



भारत सरकार

GOVT. OF INDIA

पत्तन, पोत परिवहन और जलमार्ग मंत्रालय

Ministry of Ports, Shipping & Waterways

भारतीय अन्तर्देशीय जलमार्ग प्राधिकरण

INLAND WATERWAYS AUTHORITY OF INDIA

Pandu Port Complex, Pandu, Guwahati – 781 012, Assam

Phone :- 0361-2676925, 2676929, 2570099

Email :- dirguw.iwai@nic.in

Website :- www.iwai.nic.in

No. IWAI/GHY/Anchor Pontoon/4(77)/2022-23/784

14th September 2023

To,

M/s Maa Vindhya wasni Enterprises
Sarvan Surya Complex, Shakuntala Market,
Keshari Nagar, Patna – 800 024

Sub:- Work order for “Annual Afloat repair of Anchor Pontoon - VII for the year 2023-24” – reg.

Ref:- 1. NIT No.: IWAI/GHY/Anchor Pontoon/4(77)/2022-23, dt 18.8.2023

2. Your E-Bid no.: NIL, dt. 20.8.2023

Sir,

With reference to the above, Inland Waterways Authority of India (IWAI), RO Guwahati is pleased to place the work order for “Annual Afloat repair of Anchor Pontoon - VII for the year 2023-24” at a total cost of **Rs. 2,67,919/- (Rupees Two lakh sixty seven thousand nine hundred and nineteen only)** which is 10.60% less to print amount of NIT **exclusive of GST as applicable** in accordance with the terms & conditions of the contract. Detailed Bill of Quantity is attached as Annexure – I for your reference.

2. The contractor is required to deposit an amount of **Rs. 13,396/- (Rupees Thirteen thousand three hundred and ninety six only)** as Performance Guarantee i.e., 5 % of the contract value of the work within 15 days from the issue of this letter as per Clause 3 of General Conditions of Contract (GCC). In addition to the above, a security deposit equivalent to 5% of the contract value i.e., **Rs. 13,396/- (Rupees Thirteen thousand three hundred and ninety six only)** will be deducted from RA bills as per Clause 4 of the General Conditions of Contract.

3. The payment shall be made as per Clause 40 “Payment on Account” of the General Conditions of Contract (GCC).

4. The contractor shall commence the work at the respective site within 7 days of the issue of letter of award.

5. The whole work has to be completed within a period of 40 days from receipt date of this letter. The work has to be completed as per terms & conditions of contract.

6. In Case of delay in completion of work, the liquidity damage @1.5% per month subject to a maximum of 10% will be applicable as per Clause 35 of General Conditions of Contract (GCC).

7. Director, IWAI, Guwahati shall be the Engineer-In-Charge for the subject work.

8. The contractor will submit the registration number from the Labour office for this work.

9. It is requested to acknowledge the receipt of this work order and attend this office along with two non-judicial stamp papers of Rs. 200/- to enter into an agreement within 7 days.

Yours faithfully,

Encl.:- as stated above

(A. Selvakumar)

Director

E-mail: aselvakumar.iwai@nic.in

Phone:- 0361-2676925

Copy to:-

The Jr. Accounts Officer IWAI Guwahati

Head Office :- I.W.A.I., A – 13, Sector – 1, NOIDA – 201 301 (U.P.)

• E-mail :- iwainoi@nic.in • Phone No :- 0120-2543972, 2453973, 2544004, 2521664, 2544036, 2522971.

BOQ for Annual Afloat of Anchor Pontoon VII

Sl. No.	Description of work	Unit	Qty	Rate (in ₹)	Amount (in ₹)
1.00	The entire ship side shell plate from LWL to deck plate, superstructure, pulley-winch structure, vent pipe, in side of manhole(No.5), bollard, draft mark, vessel name, registration no. along with other fitment etc, are to be proper cleaned, scrapped, wire brushed, chipped and painted as following, (a.) 1 coat zinc chromate primer, (b.) 1 coat epoxy paint (c) marine quality paint to be done in dust free environment using airless spray machine, as required as per direction of EIC.	Sqm.	200	234.228	46845.60
2.00	Supply and fitting of reputed make gasket/packing to make leak/weather proof in all manhole(No.5); nut bolts replace with SS as required as per direction of EIC.	Comp. Job	1	1408.05	1408.05
3.00	Making of hook support to tie up tyre fender on both side deck as required as per direction of EIC/Surveyor.	No.	8	1788	14304.00
4.00	Supply and fitting of reputed make cover for winch, panel board(2), motor and alternator as required as per direction of EIC.	Comp. Job	1	19886.1	19886.14
5.00	Panel board of genset was damaged and unable to lock the same has to be rectified as required as per direction of EIC.	Comp. Job	1	16986	16986.00
6.00	Supply and fitting of tyre fender with bull dog clamp and 12 mm wire rope as required as per direction of EIC.	No.	8	1738.83	13910.64
7.00	Supply and fitting of salwood ladder comprising steps, dimension (12' x 1.5' x 2") for embarkment and disembarkment with oscillation and slip free movement.	No.	1	15734.4	15734.40
8.00	Supply and fitting of following items in designated place in vessel by jerk/vibration free and user friendly arrangment as require as per direction of EIC:				
8.01	Bosch GH0 10-82 Heavy Duty Corded Electric Planer, HSS, 710W, 16,500 rpm, 1 mm Depth, 82 mm Width, Dust Extraction, Bosch Click & Clean System, 2.5 kg + Single-Ended Open Jaw Spanner or equivalent	No.	1	7186.87	7186.87
8.02	Bosch GDS 18V-1050 H 18V Heavy Duty Cordless Impact Wrench or equivalent	No.	1	35670.6	35670.60
8.03	Bosch GSB 501 Professional or equivalent Impact Drill	No.	1	2574.72	2574.72
8.04	Ingco 5 inch 12000rpm ABS Plastic Orange & Black Random Orbital Sander, RS3208 or equivalent	No.	1	2385.19	2385.19
8.05	Freemans 10 m Measuring Tape 13 mm FT10 or equivalent	No.	1	675.864	675.86

Sl. No.	Description of work	Unit	Qty	Rate (in ₹)	Amount (in ₹)
8.06	AmazonBasics 8-Piece Wood Carving Chisel Set or equivalent	No.	1	1587.74	1587.74
8.07	Bosch GKS 235 Turbo Heavy Duty Circular Saw 2050 W or equivalent	No.	1	13184.7	13184.71
8.08	Bosch GST 650 Electric Jigsaw, 450W, 3,100 spm, 65 mm, Adjustable Stroke Rate, Double Insulation, Variable Speed, Speed Selection, Lightweight, 1.9 kg + 1 x Bosch Jigsaw Blade, Key or equivalent	No.	1	3360.55	3360.55
8.09	Bosch GO 2 Professional Kit, Lithium-ion Cordless Screwdriver + 33 piece Screwdriver Bit Set + Case or equivalent	No.	1	3239.86	3239.86
8.10	Taparia 840 Screw Driver Set with Neon Bulb (Silver and Green) & PTB Plastic Tool Box with Organizer (Black and Orange) Combo or equivalent	No.	1	1653.01	1653.01
8.11	GETUHAND Rapid Pipe wrenches (14 inch) or equivalent	No.	1	9075.89	9075.89
8.12	Fulcrum 2 x 9 Steps 5.6 Mtr Aluminium Double Telescopic Ladder DLT709B or equivalent	No.	1	8653.92	8653.92
8.13	Fulcrum 14 Steps 13.5 Ft Aluminium Telescopic Ladder FC-DLT213B or equivalent	No.	1	6061.32	6061.32
8.14	Bosch 355 mm Bench Top Cut off Saw GCO 220 Professional or equivalent	No.	1	16181.4	16181.40
8.15	Fluke 114 Digital Multimeter or equivalent	No.	1	27352.8	27352.82
Work Order value (in Rs.)					267919.28
Say, Rs.					267919.00

(Rupees Two lakh sixty seven thousand nine hundred and nineteen only)

GST Extra as applicable